CHAPTER 146.

[Published March 21, 1874.]

AN ACT to authorize the county of Burnett to issue bonds to aid in the construction of a court house.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for the board of su-May issue pervisors of the county of Burnett to issue and negoti- \$5.000 bonds. ate the coupon bonds of said county to the amount of five thousand (\$5,000) dollars in denominations of not less than one hundred (\$100) dollars each, payable ten years after date, at the county seat of said county, with interest at seven (7) per cent. per annum, and the proceeds or avails of said bonds to expend in the construction of a county court house at the town of Grantsburgh.

Section 2. Such bonds shall not be issued until Conditions of the question of issuing the same shall have been sub-issue. mitted to the voters of said county at the next annual spring election, nor unless the majority of the votes cast upon the subject at such election shall be in favor of the issue of such bonds, and the votes cast upon the subject shall be by separate ballots, and shall have written or printed upon them the words, "for the court house bonds," or "against the court house bonds," which words shall indicate the vote of the electors for or against the approval of this act, and the ballots so cast shall be canvassed and returned in the same manner as the votes cast at a general election for county officers.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1874.